
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

AGENDA  

HOUSING TENANCY BOARD 
 

 
Date: Monday, 20 May 2013 
  

Time: 6.00 pm 
  

Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 
 

 

Members:  
Councillor P J Davies (Chairman) 

Councillor Mrs K Mandry (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillors T J Howard 

Mrs K K Trott 

D M Whittingham 

 

Deputies:  

 Mrs M E Ellerton 

G Fazackarley 

N R Gregory 

 

Co-opted Members: 
 Alderman E Crouch 

Mrs P Weaver 
Mr G Wood 
Mr B Lee 
Mr S Lovelock 

 

Deputy Co-opted Members: 
 Mrs E Bailey 

Miss E Bartlett 

Public Document Pack



- 2 - 

 

 

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Housing Tenancy Board meeting 
held on 18 March 2013.  
 

3. Chairman's Announcements  

4. Declarations of Interest and Disclosures of Advice or Directions  

 To receive any declarations of interest from members in accordance with Standing 
Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct and disclosures of advice or directions 
received from Group Leaders or Political Groups, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution.  
 

5. Deputations  

 To receive any deputations of which notice has been lodged.  
 

6. Housing Tenancy Board Work Programme - 2013/14 (Pages 5 - 8) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Community on the Board’s Work Programme 
for 2013/14.  
 

7. Tenancy Services Performance Report for 2012/13 (Pages 9 - 16) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Community on the Tenancy Services 
Performance Report for 2012/13  
 

8. Building Services Performance Report for 2012/13 (Pages 17 - 30) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Finance and Resources on the Building 
Services Performance Report for 2012/13  
 

9. Housing Capital Programme 2013/14 (Pages 31 - 40) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Finance and Resources on the Housing 
Capital Programme 2013/14.  
 

10. Review of Sheltered Guest Room Charge (Pages 41 - 44) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Community on a Review of Sheltered Guest 
Room Charge.  
 

P GRIMWOOD 
Chief Executive Officer 
www.fareham.gov.uk  
10 May 2013 
 

For further information please contact: 
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 

Tel:01329 236100 
democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk 



 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Housing Tenancy Board 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 
 
Date: Monday, 18 March 2013 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 

PRESENT:  

 Councillor P J Davies (Chairman) 
 

 Mrs K Mandry (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors: T J Howard 
 

Co-opted 
members: 

Mrs P Weaver, Mr G Wood and Mr S Lovelock 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

  
 

 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Housing Tenancy Board - 2 - 18 March 2013 

 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D L Steadman and Mrs 
K Trott and from co-opted member Mr B Lee. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
It was AGREED that the minutes of the meeting of the Housing Tenancy 
Board held on 21 January 2013 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISCLOSURES OF ADVICE OR 
DIRECTIONS  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations made at this meeting. 
 

6. REVIEW OF THE ANNUAL HOUSING WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2012/13 
AND FINAL CONSIDERATION OF DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME FOR 
2013/14  
 
The Board considered a report by the Director of Community on the review of 
the Annual Housing Work Programme for 2012/13 and final consideration of 
the draft Work Programme for 2013/14. 
 
It was AGREED that:- 
 

(a) the outcomes of the work programme for 2012/13, together with the 
revisions stated, be noted; 
 

(b) the proposed work programme for 2013/14, together with the revisions 
stated, attached as Appendix A to these minutes, be approved; and 
 
 

(c) the proposed work programme for 2013/14 be submitted to the 
Executive for endorsement. 

 
7. ESTATE IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAMME 2013/14  

 
The Board considered a report by the Director of Community on the Estate 
Improvements Programme 2013/14. 
 
The Board asked for clarification on the reasons why there is scheduled 
removal of drying areas at various locations. The Tenancy Services Manager 
explained that the majority of drying areas are redundant and are being 
removed to prevent the area from being used as a dumping ground and to 

Page 2



Housing Tenancy Board - 3 - 18 March 2013 

 

 

deter anti-social behaviour. The drying areas will be completely removed and 
laid to grass, which is hoped will help to improve the appearance of the area. 
 
Issues were also raised concerning a possible previously proposed 
landscaping scheme at Lower Bellfield and on-going issues with the bin stores 
at Spencer Court. The Tenancy Services Manager will investigate these issues 
and report back to the co-opted tenant reps that raised the question. 
 
It was AGREED that the board noted the content of the report and support the 
schemes identified within the report. 
 

8. TENANCY AGREEMENTS  
 
The Board considered a report by the Director of Community concerning a 
review of the current Tenancy Agreements with a view to making proposals on 
the way forward for further consideration by the Board. 
 
It was AGREED that:- 
 

(a) the content of the report be noted; and 
 

(b) the Board nominates Mrs P Weaver as the tenant representative for the 
Member and Officer Joint Working Group.  

 
9. HOMESWAPPER SCHEME - UPDATE  

 
The Board considered a report by the Director of Community which gave an 
update on the Council’s participation with the Homeswapper Scheme. 
 
The Tenancy Services Manager showed the Board the Homeswapper website 
and explained how it worked both for the Tenancy Services Division and for 
the Housing Tenants. The Board noted the positive progress the Council had 
made with the scheme, and recognised the importance it will have once the 
changes to benefits come into effect in April. 
 
It was AGREED that:- 
 

(a) the content of the report is noted; and 
 

(b) the Board endorsed the proposal that the Council continues to 
subscribe to Homeswapper. 

 
(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 

and ended at 7.00 pm). 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



ht-130520-r02-jsh.docx 

 
 

Report to 

Housing Tenancy Board 
 
 
 
Date 20 May 2013   
 
Report of: Director of Community   
 
Subject: HOUSING TENANCY BOARD - WORK PROGRAMME 2013/14 
   
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

The proposed Work Programme for the year was agreed by the Board at its meeting 
on 18 March 2013, and subsequently submitted to the Executive for endorsement on 
15 April 2013.  
 

RECOMMENDATION 

Members are now invited to further review the Work Programme for the year 
2013/2014. The Work Programme for 2013/14 is attached as Appendix A.   
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 5



- 2 - 

ht-130520-r02-jsh.docx 

 

INTRODUCTION 

1. At the last meeting of the Board, on 18 March 2013, members agreed a draft 
Work Programme for 2013/14 which was submitted to the Executive at its 
meeting on 15 April 2013.  The Work Programme is attached as Appendix A to 
this report. 

AMENDMENT TO THE WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2013/14 

2. The Board is requested to endorse the decision to amend the Work Programme 
as detailed below:- 

(i) A report titled 'Review of Sheltered Guest Room Charge' has been added to the 
work programme for 20 May 2013;  

(ii) A report titled 'Housing Service Complaints' has been added to the work 
programme for 29 July 2013; and 

(iii) A report titled 'Review of Tenancy Agreements' has been added to the work 
programme for 29 July 2013.       

RISK ASSESSMENT 

3. There are no significant risk considerations in relation to this report 

CONCLUSION 

4. The Board is now invited to:- 

(i) confirm the programme items as set out in Appendix A; and 
 

(ii) inform the Executive for information. 
 

Appendix A:   Housing Tenancy Board Work Programme for 2013/14 

 
Background Papers: None  

 

Reference Papers:  Minutes of Housing Tenancy Board 18 March 2013 - Point 6  

 
 
Enquiries: 

For further information on this report please contact Jon Shore, Tenancy Services 
Manager (Ext 4540). 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 6



- 3 - 
 

ht-130520-r02-jsh.docx 

 

APPENDIX A 
 

HOUSING TENANCY BOARD –WORK PROGRAMME 2013/2014 

Date Subject Training 

20 May 
2013 

• Work Programme 2013/14 

• Tenancy Services Performance Report for 2012/13 

• Building Services Performance Report for 2012/13 

• Housing Capital Programme 2013/14  
 

• Review of Sheltered Guest Room Charge 
 

 

29 July 
2013  

• Work Programme 2013/14 

• Quarterly Performance Report - Tenancy Services 

• Quarterly Performance Report - Building Services 

• Review of Tenant Cashback Scheme Pilots 
 

• Housing Service Complaints 
 

• Review of Tenancy Agreements 
 

 

28 Oct 
2013 

 

 

 

 

 

• Work Programme 2013/14 
 

• Quarterly Performance Report - Tenancy Services 
 

• Quarterly Performance Report - Building Services 
 

• A review of car parking on housing estates 
 

• Estate Improvements 2013/14 - An Update 

 

27 Jan  
2014 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

• Preliminary review of Work Programme for 2013/14 
and preliminary draft Work Programme for 2014/15 

 

• Tenant and Leaseholder Satisfaction Survey 
 

• Housing Revenue Account including the Housing 
Capital Programme for 2014/15 

 

• Quarterly Performance Report - Tenancy Services 
 

• Quarterly Performance Report - Building Services 

 

 

Page 7



- 4 - 
 

ht-130520-r02-jsh.docx 

 

Date Subject Training 

14 April 
2014 

 

 

 

• Review of Annual Work Programme for 2013/14 
and final consideration of   draft Work Programme 
for 2014/15 

 

• Tenancy Services Performance Report for 2013/14 
 

• Building Services Performance Report for 2013/14 
 

• Estate Improvements Programme 2014-15  
 

• Review and Update of Local Standards 
 

 

 

 

 

Page 8



ht-130520-r01-jcr.docx 

   
 

Report to 

Housing Tenancy Board 
 
 
 
Date 20 May 2013   
 
Report of: Director of Community   
 
Subject: TENANCY SERVICES PERFORMANCE REPORT FOR 2012/13 
   
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

This report sets out Performance Monitoring data for Tenancy Services covering 
Rent Arrears and Repossessions, Void Property Management including Void Rent 
Loss, Estate Inspections and Satisfaction Levels for Estate Services, Anti-Social 
Behaviour, Tenant Consultation and Involvement. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

That the Board notes and scrutinises the information contained within the report. 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 9



- 2 - 

ht-130520-r01-jcr.docx 

 

INTRODUCTION 

1. This report for Board members' information and review provides performance 
information across a range of housing management services, including rent arrears, 
empty homes, anti-social behaviour, estate management and tenant involvement. 

CURRENT TENANT ARREARS 

2. At the end of March 2013 the level of current tenant arrears stood at £305,501.  This is 
an increase of £18, 208 on the previous quarter's figure.  The arrears target for 2012/13 
is 1.95% of the collectable debit (total rent and service charges due for the year). 

   Period Arrears Total 
(£) 

 

Arrears as % of 
Collectable 

Debit 

Arrears compared 
to previous period 

Arrears 
compared to 

similar period in 
previous year 

Jan - Mar 
2013 

305,501 2.81 � � 

3. The increase in rent arrears since the last quarter is consistent with past performance 
trends. Further analysis shows that there has been an increase in arrears in all 4 patch 
areas, with the worst affected being North Fareham, Stubbington and SE Fareham.  

4. A breakdown of current tenant arrears by patch area is shown in the table below: 

Arrears 
Banding (£) 

Portchester & 
SW Fareham 

North Fareham Stubbington & 
SE Fareham 

Western 
Wards 

< 100 £2180.50 
(99 cases) 

£2855.66 
(88 cases) 

£3546.94 
(131
[...]
ider and the next 
meeting is due to be held shortly.  There are 2 new tenant representatives who 
volunteered their services at these meetings at the Tenant AGM held on 14 March 
2013. 

19. The table below provides board members with information on the level of satisfaction 
for the last quarter, together with further information on how this compared with the 
previous quarter and the overall satisfaction for the year to date.  The table also shows 
the percentage of all blocks where feedback was obtained. 

Period Grounds 
Maintenance 
Satisfaction % 

Comparison to 
previous 
quarter 

Feed-Back 
Sample size % 

Overall % 
Satisfaction 
for the year to 

date 

Jan - Mar  
2013 

64 � 40 58 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 14



- 7 - 
 

ht-130520-r01-jcr.docx 

 

TENANT INVOLVEMENT 

20. Tenant and leaseholder representatives have attended the following events since the 
last meeting of the Housing Tenancy Board. 

 Date Event Purpose 

17 January 2013 Tenant Forum To discuss general 
housing service issues 

To raise awareness of 
housing matters 

2 January 2013 Comserv meeting To discuss and review 
repairs service provided 

19 February 2013 Leaseholder group meeting To discuss leaseholder 
issues 

To raise awareness of 
leaseholder issues 

7 February 2013 &  

21 March 2013 

Editorial Panel meeting To help produce 
newsletters and leaflets 

February 2013 Hants & District Residents' 
Forum 

Discussion group 
concerning Tenant 
Inspections 

14 March 2013 Tenant AGM To discuss past year's 
achievements and to 
review how the Forum 
should operate 

28 March 2013 MITIE meeting To discuss performance 
of modernisation service 
provider  (kitchens and 
bathrooms) 

13 March 2013 Sheltered Housing Forum To discuss sheltered 
housing issues 

To raise awareness of 
sheltered housing matters 

 
21. A summary of main agenda items discussed at the Tenants' Forum, Sheltered 

Housing Forum and Leaseholder Forum are outlined below: 

Tenants Forum 

• Welfare Benefit Changes; and 

• Environmental Estate Improvements 

           Sheltered Housing Forum 

• Support  Services for older people 

• Review of Sheltered Housing Accommodation 

            

Page 15



- 8 - 
 

ht-130520-r01-jcr.docx 

 

Leaseholder Forum 

• Estate Improvements 

• Format of new Newsletter 

           RISK ASSESSMENT 

22. There are no significant risk considerations in relation to this report. 

CONCLUSION 

23.  This report has provided Board members with performance monitoring information 
relating to Tenancy Services.  Board members are asked to note performance and put 
forward any suggestions that might improve the content and format of future 
performance monitoring reports. 

Background Papers:  None 

 
Reference Papers:   Minutes of Housing Tenancy Board 21 January 2013 

 
Enquiries: For further information on this report please contact Jane Cresdee. (Ext 4483) 

 

Page 16



 

ht-121112-r03-cne 

 

 
 

Report to 

Housing Tenancy Board 
 
 
 
Date 20 May 2013   
 
Report of: Director of Finance and Resources   
 
Subject: BUILDING SERVICES PERFORMANCE REPORT FOR 2012/13 
   
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

This report sets out performance monitoring data for Building Services covering all 
aspects of the service delivered to the residents for 2012/13. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

That the Board notes and scrutinises the information contained in the report. 

 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 17



- 2 - 
 

ht-130121-r04-cne 

 

INTRODUCTION 

1. This report sets out performance information for the responsive repairs service 
(Appendix A) and an update on the delivery of the capital programme by the 
planned maintenance team (Appendix B). 

2. In addition to the performance information, assurance statements relating to the 
significant health and safety risks associated with the housing stock are provided 
below. 

RESPONSIVE REPAIRS SERVICE 

3. The customer satisfaction survey card return rate for the year is 21%, an increase 
from the previously reported figu
[...]
liances every 10 months.  TSG 
Building Services Ltd (TSG) is currently appointed as our heating servicing 
and repairs contractor.   

 

Page 19



- 4 - 
 

ht-130121-r04-cne 

 

The percentage of properties with a current gas safety certificate is currently 
at 99% as of 18th April 2013 meaning 18 homes have not permitted access. 

The Council has a robust procedure for dealing with hard-to-access homes 
resulting in isolating gas supply if feasible, forced-entry or legal proceedings 
if necessary. 

 
RISK ASSESSMENT 
 

10.  There are currently no significant risks associated with this service. 

 CONCLUSION 

11.  This report has provided members with performance monitoring and project 
delivery information relating to Building Services which Board members are 
asked to note. 

 
Appendices: 
 
Appendix A - Responsive Repairs Service Performance Indicators 
Appendix B - HRA Capital Programme Delivery Update. 
 
Background Papers: None. 
 
Reference Papers:  None. 
 
Enquiries: For further information on this report please contact Chris Newman, Head 

of Building Services (Ext 4849). 

Page 20



- 5 - 
 

ht-130121-r04-cne 

 

APPENDIX A 
RESPONSIVE REPAIRS SERVICE PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 
 
Period   1 April 2012 to 31 March 2013 
 

Performance Indicator Statistics Result Target 

Overall satisfaction with the 
responsive repairs service 

1749 returned cards 
during the period 

99% 98% 

    

Percentage of emergency 
repairs completed within target 

2108 in target from 
2169 completions 

97% 98% 

Ave. job cost for emergency 
repairs (£) 

Ave. from 2169 
completions 

54.13 74.30 

Number of emergency jobs as 
a percentage of responsive 
repairs 

2169 from a total of 
8384 completions 

26% 20% 

    
Urgent Repairs - to be completed within 5 days 

Percentage of urgent repairs 
completed within target 

3526 in target from 
3703 completions 

95% 98% 

Ave. job cost for urgent repairs 
(£) 

Ave. from 3703 
completions 

84.98 106.90 

Average time 
[...]
tion for this year has now been fully 
committed and to consider this when assessing future 

Page 28



- 13 - 
 

ht-130121-r04-cne 

 

Programme Details 

clients.  The situation will be kept under close review. 

 

 

External 
Redecorations 

 

 

(Ongoing long-
term 
arrangement) 

 

Budget: £108,000 (plus £53,700 carried forward) 

Expended :  £115,828 
 
465 properties completed. 
 
External redecorations and associated repairs are 
carried out on a 7 year cyclical programme to maintain 
the Council's and leaseholders assets. 

The works have been undertaken using the long-term 
contract with Imperial Building and Decorating 
Contractors, who were due to commence their 3rd year 
of a 7 year term contract in spring 2012. Unfortunately 
the contractor has now become insolvent. 

A new arrangement will be explored this summer using 
existing frameworks to progress the redecoration of 
properties that are due this year. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to 

Housing Tenancy Board 
 
 
 
Date 20 May 2013   
 
Report of: Director of Finance and Resources   
 
Subject: HOUSING CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2013/14    
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

This report provides the Board with background to the development and details of the 
capital investment programme for the Housing stock for 2013/14. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

That the Board considers endorsing the programme of investment. 

  

Agenda Item 9

Page 31



INTRODUCTION 

1. Each year the Council owned housing stock receives a capital investment 
programme of works to: 

(a) maintain the value of the assets 

(b) ensure properties provide modern facilities for residents 

(c) prevent dwellings falling into a state of disrepair 

(d) address health and safety matters. 

 

2. The recent stock condition survey informs the capital programme, ensuring 
investment is made in a 'just-in-time' approach.  The timing of undertaking 
improvements, repairs and upgrades is critical to dem
[...]
ilet or cooking facilities in the room. Guests may make use of 
any onsite communal facilities that may be available such as shower room, kitchenette 
and toilet. However facilities do vary from site to site.    

MAINTAINING GUEST ROOMS  

9. The average length of stay in a guest room is generally 2-3 days. However in some 
cases where a friend or relative has travelled any distance this can be for up to 2 
weeks. 

Page 42



- 3 - 
 

ht-130520-r05-jsh.docx 

 

10. Each room is cleaned after use no matter if this is for one day or two weeks. 

11. The room is cleaned and any bedding laundered by the Sheltered Scheme Cleaner, 
Cleaning Contractor or other member of the Sheltered Housing Team. The time taken 
to clean is estimated to be 1 hour.    

SHELTERED GUEST ROOM CHARGE OPTIONS 

12. In reviewing the charge there are a number of different options that the Board could 
consider, these include; 

(a) Take no further action - Keeping charges the same as approved in January 2013; 

(b) Remove Charge completely - Making this a Free Service; 

(c) Reduce the charge to £6.95 per person per night (An increase of 5% on the 
charge made in 2012/13); or  

(d) Reduce the charge to £6.95 for one person per night and £10.00 per night for a 
couple      

13. The Board is asked to comment on the above options and propose one of these which 
can be put forward to the Council's Executive. 

RISK ASSESSMENT 

14. There are no significant risk considerations in relation to this report 

CONCLUSION 

15. This report has provided the Board with feedback from sheltered tenants in response to 
the increase in charge for the use of Sheltered Guest Rooms. 

16. The report has also provided the Board with a number of options in reviewing the 
charge. 

Background Papers: None 

 
Reference Papers:  Report to Housing Tenancy Board 21 January 2013 

 
Enquiries: 

For further information on this report please contact Jon Shore. (Ext 4540) 
 

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Housing Tenancy Board Work Programme - 2013/14
	7 Tenancy Services Performance Report for 2012/13
	8 Building Services Performance Report for 2012/13
	9 Housing Capital Programme 2013/14
	10 Review of Sheltered Guest Room Charge



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Housing Tenancy Board 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Monday, 20 May 2013 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 

PRESENT:  

 Councillor P J Davies (Chairman) 
 

    
 

Councillors: T J Howard, Mrs K K Trott and D M Whittingham 
 

Co-opted 
members: 

Mrs P Weaver, Mr B Lee, Mr S Lovelock and Mrs E Bailey 
(deputising for Mr G Wood) 
 

 
   

 
 
 



Housing Tenancy Board - 2 - 20 May 2013 
 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mrs K Mandry, Alderman 
E Crouch and Co-opted member Graham Wood. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
It was AGREED that the minutes of the Housing Tenancy Board held on 18 
March 2013 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman welcomed Councillor David Whittingham to the Board. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISCLOSURES OF ADVICE OR 
DIRECTIONS  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
The Board received deputations from Mrs Mary Tree and Mr Clifford Murray 
regarding the recent increase in charges for Sheltered Guest Rooms (see item 
6 below). 
 
Mrs Tree and Mr Murray were thanked accordingly for their deputations. 
 

6. REVIEW OF SHELTERED GUEST ROOM CHARGE  
 
At the request of the Chairman, this item was brought forward as it was 
concerning the deputations that were made. 
 
The Board discussed this item at length, taking into account the comments 
made by Mrs Tree and Mr Clifford (at item 5 above). 
 
It was proposed that option (d) of the report be amended to state £7.00 for one 
person per night instead of the current £6.95. 
 
It was AGREED that, subject to the amendment above, the Board 
recommends that the Executive endorse option (d),  which reads "Reduce the 
charge to £7.00 for one person per night and £10.00 per night for a couple" .     

 
7. TENANCY SERVICES PERFORMANCE REPORT FOR 2012/13  

 
At the request of Chairman, the Work Programme was moved to the end of the 
agenda in order for any issues that arose during the meeting could be 
considered for the Work Programme. 
 
The Board considered a report by the Director of Community on the 
performance monitoring data for Tenancy Services, which covered rent 
arrears, repossessions, void property management, estate inspections, anti-
social behaviour and tenant consultation. 



Housing Tenancy Board - 3 - 20 May 2013 
 

 

 
The report was presented by the Senior Housing Management Officer who 
took questions from members after each section of the report. 
 
Rent Arrears: 
The Senior Housing Management Officer acknowledged that the total arrears 
figure is extremely high, but did inform the Board that the figures have been 
run again twice since the report was created and the figures have started to 
decrease. 
 
The Board expressed concern over the increase in rent arrears and the impact 
that the welfare reform will have on this in the coming months. The Board was 
informed that the Tenancy Services Division has nominated a current officer to 
tackle the smaller rent arrears cases as there are a larger amount of these 
which could be resolved quicker and would help reduce the arrear total. 
 
Anti-Social Behaviour: 
The Board noted the decrease in the number of reported incidents. 
 
Estate Management: 
Steve Lovelock raised the issue of no residents attending the estate inspection 
at Spencer Court stating that no one attended as no one was advised of the 
inspection. Feedback would be given to the appropriate Housing Officer. The 
Board were also advised that officers have been encouraged to send out flyers 
a week in advance of the Estate Inspections to ensure that all residents are 
notified. 
 
Brian Lee raised the issue of redundant dry areas, and in particular the drying 
area at St Quentin house which is attracting anti-social behaviour. The 
Tenancy Services Manager confirmed that a consultation to remove the drying 
area at St Quentin House is due to begin shortly. 
 
Tenant Involvement: 
It was suggested that a Councillor attend all Estate Inspections in order to gain 
a better understanding of the issues raised by residents. The Senior Housing 
Management Officer informed the Board that plans to include Ward 
Councillor’s in Estate Inspections have already been put into motion. 
 
Steve Lovelock expressed a concern that issues raised from the tenant’s 
forum are not being passed on to the Housing Tenancy Board and suggested 
that the minutes from the Tenants forum be added to the Board agenda for 
information only. The Director of Community reminded the co-opted members 
that they can suggest any items/issues to be added onto the Board’s work 
programme.  
 
It was AGREED that:- 
 

(a) the Board noted the content of the report. 
 

(b) the minutes from the tenant’s forum be appended to future agendas for 
information only. 

 
 



Housing Tenancy Board - 4 - 20 May 2013 
 

 

8. BUILDING SERVICES PERFORMANCE REPORT FOR 2012/13  
 
The Board considered a report by the Director of Finance and Resources 
regarding the monitoring data for Building Service for 2012/13. 
 
The Head of Building Services informed the Board that in addition to the 
information contained within the report he also had information regarding 
customer complaints for the period of 1 April 2012 to 31 March 2013. Thirteen 
complaints were received regarding Responsive Repairs and 28 complaints 
were received regarding Gas Servicing. There was a significant increase in 
complaints in March 2013 this was due to the extended cold weather and 
these numbers have now significantly decreased. 
 
Several members of the Board raised an issue with the customer satisfaction 
cards, concerning the disparity of the cards being given out by contractors. 
The Head of Building Services assured the Board that discussions have taken 
place with the contractors to reinforce the importance of the cards.  
 
It was AGREED that the Board noted the content of the report. 
 

9. HOUSING CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2013/14  
 
The Board considered a report by the Director of Finance and Resources 
concerning the Capital Investment Programme for the Housing Stock for 
2013/14. 
 
It was AGREED that the Board noted the content of the report. 
 

10. HOUSING TENANCY BOARD WORK PROGRAMME - 2013/14  
 
The Board considered a report by the Director of Community on the work 
programme for 2013/14. The Board’s attention was drawn to the amendments 
to the work programme at item 2 of the report. 
 
The Chairman had noted several items during the course of the meeting, 
which he felt needed to be considered for adding to the Work Programme. 
 
It was AGREED that:- 
 

(a) a report on the impact of the welfare reform be added to the Work 
Programme on 27 January 2014; 
 

(b) a report on the review of Customer Satisfaction be added to the Work 
Programme on 28 October 2013;  

 
(c) subject to the revisions set out in the report, and the above 

amendments, the Work Programme for 2013/14 be approved; and 
 

(d) the updated Work Programme for 2013/14, attached as Appendix A to 
these minutes, be submitted to the Executive for information. 
 
 
(The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.45 pm). 



Housing Tenancy Board - 5 - 20 May 2013 
 

 

 
     
        APPENDIX A 
 
HOUSING TENANCY BOARD –WORK PROGRAMME 2013/2014 

Date Subject Training 

20 May 2013  Work Programme 2013/14 
 

 Tenancy Services Performance Report for 2012/13 
 

 Building Services Performance Report for 2012/13 
 

 Housing Capital Programme 2013/14  
 

 Review of Sheltered Guest Room Charge 
 

 

 

29 July 2013   Work Programme 2013/14 
 

 Quarterly Performance Report - Tenancy Services 
 

 Quarterly Performance Report - Building Services 
 

 Review of Tenant Cashback Scheme Pilots 
 

 Housing Service Complaints 
 

 Review of Tenancy Agreements 
 

 

 

28 Oct 2013 
 
 
 
 
 

 Work Programme 2013/14 
 

 Quarterly Performance Report - Tenancy Services 
 

 Quarterly Performance Report - Building Services 
 

 A review of car parking on housing estates 
 

 Estate Improvements 2013/14 - An Update 
 

 Review of Customer Satisfaction 
 

 

 

27 Jan  2014 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Preliminary review of Work Programme for 2013/14 
and preliminary draft Work Programme for 2014/15 

 

 Tenant and Leaseholder Satisfaction Survey 
 

 Housing Revenue Account including the Housing 
Capital Programme for 2014/15 

 

 Quarterly Performance Report - Tenancy Services 

 



Housing Tenancy Board - 6 - 20 May 2013 
 

 

Date Subject Training 

 
27 Jan  2014 
 

 
 
 

 

 Quarterly Performance Report - Building Services 
 

 Impact of Welfare Reform 

14 April 2014 
 
 
 

 Review of Annual Work Programme for 2013/14 
and final consideration of   draft Work Programme 
for 2014/15 

 

 Tenancy Services Performance Report for 2013/14 
 

 Building Services Performance Report for 2013/14 
 

 Estate Improvements Programme 2014-15  
 

 Review and Update of Local Standards 
 

 

 
 
 


